

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-286

BAY ANESTHESIA, INC.

Petitioner,

vs.

**DARLENE ALDRICH AND MICHAEL CONIGLIO AS
CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATE
OF WILLIAM E. RODDENBERRY, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE AND SURVIVORS,**

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT
CASE NOS. 1D01-4042 AND 1D01-4079

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

<p>DONALD M. HINKLE Fla. Bar No. 0301027 HINKLE & FORAN 1545 Raymond Diehl Road Suite 150 Tallahassee, Florida 32308 (850) 205-2055 (850) 205-2056 (fax)</p>	<p>LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM Fla. Bar No. 194435 LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM, P.A. 4300 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 36 Pensacola, Florida 32503 (850) 475-1211 (850) 475-1290 (fax)</p> <p>Attorneys for Respondents</p>
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
----------------------	---

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
---------------------------------	---

Preliminary Statement	1
-----------------------	---

Relationship Between Nurse Cruce and Dr. Griffin	1
--	---

Anesthesia Services Agreement	2
-------------------------------	---

Jackson Hospital's Appeal and Causation	3
---	---

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

Certified Question

- I. Whether medical emergency care providers who are not employed by hospitals licensed under chapter 395 and who are not licensed to practice medicine but who render care within the emergency rooms or trauma centers of such hospitals enjoy civil immunity pursuant to section 768.13(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, unless such care evinces a reckless disregard for the life or health of another.

Other Issues

- II. Whether section 768.81(3), Florida Statutes (1997), permits a health care provider who aggravates the initial injury by malpractice to apportion fault to the tortfeasors who allegedly caused or contributed to the initial injury.
- III. Whether the trial court correctly exercised its discretion by excluding the testimony of Bay Anesthesia's proffered expert witness on the subject of survivability of burn injuries when (A) Bay Anesthesia had already presented the testimony of a highly qualified burn injury expert who was prepared to testify on that subject; and (B) the proffered opinion on the issue of survivability was identical to the opinion presented by the co-defendant's burn injury expert who possessed comparable qualifications and also was cumulative to other expert opinions on cause of death.

- IV. Whether the district court correctly held that Bay Anesthesia was liable for 100 percent of plaintiffs’ damages where the district court determined that any fault of Bay Anesthesia’s co-defendant did not contribute to decedent’s death as a matter of law.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

5

- I. SECTION 768.13(2)(b)1., FLORIDA STATUTES (Certified Question) 5
- II. APPORTIONMENT OF FAULT TO ORIGINAL TORTFEASORS 7
- III. DR. MONZINGO’S EXPERT TESTIMONY 7
- IV. APPORTIONMENT OF FAULT TO EXONERATED PARTY 8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

8

ARGUMENT

11

- I. SECTION 768.13(2)(b)1., FLORIDA STATUTES (Certified Question) 11
 - Standard of Review 11
 - Discussion 11
 - A. Based on its clear and unambiguous language, section 768.13(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, does not apply to non-physician health care providers employed by independent contractors. 12
 - B. Bay Anesthesia and Nurse Cruce were independent contractors, not hospital “employees.” 15
 - C. Nurse Cruce was not a “person licensed to 2 3

	practice medicine.”		
	D. The legislature’s statement of intent cannot override unambiguous statutory language.	25	
	E. The district court’s construction of the statute excluding independent contract health care providers does not violate equal protection.	2	8
31	II. APPORTIONMENT OF FAULT TO ORIGINAL TORTFEASORS		
	Standard of Review	31	
	Discussion	31	
	A. Section 768.81(3) applies only to joint tortfeasors.	31	
	B. The parties allegedly responsible for Roddenberry’s industrial accident and the subsequent treating health care providers were not joint tortfeasors.	32	
	C. <u>D’Amario</u> controls.	33	
	III. DR. MONZINGO’S EXPERT TESTIMONY	40	
	Standard of Review	40	
	Discussion	40	
	A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by excluding Dr. Monzingo’s testimony on the issue of survivability.	4	4
	B. Any error excluding Dr. Monzingo’s testimony was harmless.	46	
	IV. APPLICATION OF COMPARATIVE FAULT	47	
	Standard of Review	47	

Discussion	47
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey,</u> 102 Fla. 1141, 137 So. 157 (1931)	12
<u>Ady v. American Honda Finance Corp.,</u> 675 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1996)	13
<u>Aetna Ca. & Sur. Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank,</u> 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>Albertson's, Inc. v. Adams,</u> 473 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), <u>rev. denied</u> , 482 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>Armstrong v. Harris,</u> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>Association for Retarded Citizens-Volusia, Inc. v. Fletcher,</u> 741 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 5th DCA) , <u>rev. denied</u> , 744 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1999)	32, 34, 38
<u>Beach v. Great Western Bank,</u> 692 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1997)	10
<u>Beebe v. Richardson,</u> 156 Fla. 559, 23 So. 2d 718 (1945)	27
<u>Beverly Enterprises-Fla., Inc. v. McVey,</u> 739 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999), <u>rev. denied</u> , 751 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 2000)	32, 35, 36, 38
<u>Buchman v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.,</u> 381 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1980)	40
<u>Buzon v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.,</u> 203 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)	20
<u>D'Amario v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 806 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2001)	iii, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37

<u>Dorsey v. State,</u> 402 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1981)	26
<u>Economic Research Analysts, Inc. v. Brennan,</u> 232 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	22
<u>Elder v. Farulla,</u> 768 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	45
<u>Fabre v. Marin,</u> 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	31, 33, 38
<u>Finkelstein v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.,</u> 484 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1986)	14, 15
<u>Fisel v. Wynns,</u> 650 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) <u>approved</u> , 667 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1996)	10
<u>Florida Convalescent Centers v. Somberg,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S122 (Fla. Feb. 6, 2003)	12, 27
<u>Fluet v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n,</u> 788 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	30
<u>Fortson v. McNamara,</u> 508 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 520 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 1988)	19, 20, 21
<u>Frank M. Stuart, M.D., P.A. v. Hertz Corp.,</u> 351 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1977)	32, 34
<u>Gouty v. Schnepel,</u> 795 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2001)	31, 32, 37
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993) , <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 834, 114 S. Ct. 109, 126 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993)	44
<u>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	23

<u>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins. of N.Y.</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S119 (Fla. Feb. 6, 2003)	29, 30
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	12
<u>Hudmon v. Martin</u> , 315 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	20
<u>In re Estate of Greenberg</u> , 390 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1980)	29
<u>Jackson County Hosp. Corp. v. Aldrich</u> , 835 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Keith v. News & Sun Sentinel Co.</u> , 667 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1995)	16
<u>Knox v. Adventist Health Systems/Sunbelt, Inc.</u> , 817 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	9, 13, 27, 28
<u>Letzter v. Cephas</u> , 792 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. granted</u> , 796 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2001), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S278 (Fla. Mar. 27, 2003)	37, 38
<u>Mingo v. ARA Health Services, Inc.</u> , 638 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA) , <u>rev. denied</u> , 645 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1994)	16
<u>Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Servs., Inc.</u> , 678 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996)	48
<u>Nazworth v. Swire Fla., Inc.</u> , 486 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	15
<u>Nicholson v. Hospital Corp. of America</u> , 725 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	46
<u>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp.</u> , 403 So. 2d 365 (1981)	29
<u>Reyka v. Halifax Hosp. Dist.</u> , 657 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	39

<u>Rollins v. Pizzarelli,</u> 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000)	12
<u>Sims v. Brown,</u> 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	47
<u>Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Florida Dep't of Transp.,</u> 668 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. dismissed,</u> 671 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1996)	47, 48
<u>Stager v. Florida East Coast Railway Co.,</u> 163 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964), <u>cert. discharged,</u> 174 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1965), <u>cert. denied,</u> 382 U.S. 878, 86 S. Ct. 162, 15 L. Ed. 2d 119 (1965)	44
<u>Stoll v. Noel,</u> 694 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1997)	16, 21
<u>Suarez v. Gonzalez,</u> 820 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. denied,</u> 832 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002)	38
<u>Thayer v. State,</u> 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	14
<u>Touche Ross & Co. v. Sun Bank of Riverside,</u> 366 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. denied,</u> 378 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1979)	38
<u>Vargas v. Dulzaides,</u> 520 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. denied,</u> 528 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 1988)	18, 20, 21
<u>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.,</u> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S267 (Fla. Mar. 27, 2003)	15
<u>Yazoo & Mississippi Valley R.R. v. Thomas,</u> 132 U.S. 174, 10 S. Ct. 68, 33 L. Ed. 302 (1889)	27
<u>Young v. St. Vincent's Medical Center, Inc.,</u> 653 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) <u>approved,</u> 673 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1996)	10

<u>Zopf v. Singletary,</u> 686 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	14
--	----

STATUTES & RULES

Ch. 88-1, § 45-46, Laws of Fla.	26
Ch. 88-1, § 45, Laws of Fla.	29
Ch. 88-1, § 45(2), Laws of Fla.	26
Ch. 88-1, § 46, Laws of Fla.	29
Chapter 395, Florida Statutes	i
Chapter 458, Florida Statutes	6, 24
Chapter 459, Florida Statutes	6
Chapter 460, Florida Statutes	6, 24
Chapter 461, Florida Statutes	6, 24
Chapter 464, Florida Statutes	6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.200(b)(4)	44
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes	44
Section 458.305(4), Florida Statutes (1997)	24
Section 459.003(4), Florida Statutes (1997)	24
Sections 464.001-464.027, Florida Statutes (1997)	24
Section 464.003(3)(a) and (c), Florida Statutes (1997)	25
Section 464.012, Florida Statutes	20
Section 464.012(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1997)	20
Section 464.012(4)(a)6., Florida Statutes (1997)	20

Section 768.13(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes (1997) *passim*

Section 768.13(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes (Supp. 1988) 26

Section 768.28(9)(a), Florida Statutes (1997) 29

Section 768.81, Florida Statutes (1997) 31, 32, 37, 39, 47, 48

Section 768.81(3), Florida Statutes (1997) i, iii, 7, 8, 31, 33, 37, 49

Section 768.81(4)(a), Florida Statutes 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Raoul G. Cantero, III, Certifying Questions to
The Florida Supreme Court: What’s So Important?,
7 The Record 1, 6 (Dec. 1998) 9

C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence § 403.1 at p. 155 (2001 ed.) 44

Fla. S. Comm. on Commerce, SB 6E (1988),
Staff Analysis (Feb. 3, 1988) 25, 30

Philip J. Padovano, Florida Appellate Practice
__ § 3.11 at 54-55 (2003 ed.) 9

1A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory
Construction § 20.12 at 139 (6th ed. 2002) 27
